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ASSOCIATED HOSPITAL SERVICE OF MAINE 

PRIV A TE AND SPECIAL, 1967 

Chapter 97 

AN ACT Relating to Ward Boundaries of the City of Brewer. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

1077 

CHAP. 99 

Sec. I. P. & S. L., 1931, c. 75, Art. II, § I, amended. The first sentence of the 
last paragraph of section 1 of Article II of chapter 7S of the private and special 
laws of 1931 is amended to read as follows: 

The said city shall continue to be divided for election purposes into fi.¥e 6 wards 
with the now existing boundaries; except that it shall be the duty of the city 
council, once in 10 years, and not oftener than once in S years, to revise and, if 
alteration is deemed necessary, to alter the boundaries of said wards in such 
manner as to preserve as nearly as convenient an equal number of inhabitants 
in each ward. 

Sec. 2. Ward boundaries of City of Brewer. The ward boundaries of the City 
of Brewer as established by the city council April 10, 1967 are approved, con­
firmed, ratified and made legal and shall be taken to the legal ward boundaries 
of the city. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 98 

AN ACT Relating to Incorporation of Maine Retail Gasoline Dealers Asso­
ciation. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

Sec. I. Maine Retail Gasoline Dealers Association, authority to use same 
name. The Maine Retail Gasoline Dealers Association is granted the authority 
to use the same name whenever it incorporates under the general law as a nOll­
profit organization. 

Sec. 2. Effective date. This Act shall become null and void unless the incor­
poration is organized within one year after the effective date of this Act. 

Effective October 7, 1967 

Chapter 99 

AN ACT Relating to Number of Officers of Associated Hospital Service of 
Maine. 

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows: 

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 24, § 7, amended. Section 7 of chapter 24 of the private 
and special laws of 1939 is amended to read as follows: 


